PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-2194
Orig. and Copy to Executive Director	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director		DATE: February 22, 1978
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		,

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Amendment to Existing Special Contract

WHEREAS: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 407-G, filed Jammary 26, 1978, having requested authorization under Section X.A. of General Order No. 96-A, and Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to file a fourth amendment to Special Contract 176, with Borrego Mobile Park Company, Inc., (Customer) under the following conditions:

- 1. Special Contract 176, dated November 14, 1967, and as amended June 25, 1968, February 15, 1973, and February 18, 1975, covers gas service to 325 trailer spaces and 114 unmetered gas lights in the Road Runner Mobile Home Park in Borrego.
- 2. The fourth amendment to Special Contract 176, dated September 1, 1977, covers the removal of two gas lights as requested by the customer.
- 3. In accordance with the amendment, the customer has paid the utility \$130.82 as the installation and removal costs of these two gas lights, as specified in the original agreement.
- 4. The utility has no gas street-lighting schedule, and all gas street lights are covered under special contracts. The utility has been notified by letter that the Commission has had a policy since 1973 of restricting gas light customers to existing customers and to allow no new hook-ups, and

WHEREAS: We find that the loss of revenue associated with the removal of these two gas lights will not result in a burden on other ratepayers or establish or maintain any difference as to rates or service; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code and under Section X-A of General Order No. 96-A, San Diego Gas & Electric Company is authorized to file and to carry out the terms of the Fourth Amendment to Special Contract 176 with Borrego Mobile Park Company, Inc.
- 2. The above advice letter and amendment to the contract be marked to show that they were accepted for filing by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2194. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 22nd day of February 19.78, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Executive Director